Add C Convol

No Shram (A)7-9/2016

Government of Himachal Pradesh Department of Labour & Employment.

Dated Shimla-171002 the

17th January, 2017.

NOTIFICATION

The Governor, Himachal Pradesh in exercise of the powers vested in him under the provisions of the following Acts, and in supersession of this Department's Notification dated 17.04.1980 and in supersession and partial modification of all previous notifications/ orders is further pleased to appoint the Additional Labour Commissioner/Joint Labour Commissioner, Himachal Pradesh as "Authority" and "Inspector" within the jurisdiction of Himachal Pradesh with immediate effect as under:-

Sr.	Name of the Act	Section under which	Authority
No.	į	nowers given	Authority
1.	The Building and Other Construction Workers(Regulation of Employment and Conditions of Service) Act, 1996.	Section 42-3	Inspector
2.	The Child Labour (Regulation and Prohibition) Ant, 1986.	Section-17	Inspector
3.	The Contract Labour (Regulation and Abolition) Act, 1970.	Section-28(1)	Inspector
4.	The Equal Remuneration Act, 1976.	Section-9(1)	Inspector
5.	The Factories Act, 1948.	Section-8(1)(2)	Additional Chief Inspector
6.	The Industrial Dispute Act, 1947.	Section-4(1)	Conciliation Officer.
7.	The Industrial Dispute Act, 1947.	Section 2(a)	Appropriate Govt.
8.	The Industrial Employment (Standing Orders) Act. 1946.	Section 2(c)	Certifying Officer.
9.	The Inter State Migrant Workman (Regulation of Employment and Conditions of Service) Act, 1979.	Section-20(1)	Inspector
10.	The Maternity Benefit Act, 1961.	Section-14	Inspector
11.	The Minimum Wages Act, 1948.	Section 19(1)	Inspector
12.	The Motor Transport Workers Act, 1961.	Section 4(1)	Inspector
13.	The Payment of Bonus Act, 1965.	Section 27(1)	Inspector
14.	The Payment of Gratuity Act, 1972.	Section 7-A(1)	Inspector
15.	The Payment of Gratuity Act, 1972.	Section 7-(7)	Appellate Authority.
16.	They Payment of Wages Act, 1936.	Section 14(3)	Inspector
17.	The Plantation Labour Act, 1951.	Section 4(1)	Inspector
18.	The Trade Union Act, 1926.	Section-4(2)	Additional Registrar.
19.	The Working Journalists and other	Section 17-(B)	Inspector

m Sweet Jay 1/10

	Newspapers Employees (Condition of Service and Miscellaneous Provisions) Act, 1955		
20.	The Himachal Pradesh Shops & Commercial Establishments Act, 1969.		Additional Chief Inspector.
21.	The H.P. Industrial Establishments (National & Festivals Holidays, Casual & Sick leave) Act, 1969.	Section-7(1)	Inspector

By order

(R.D. Dhiman)

Principal Secretary (Labour & Employment) to the Government of Himachal Pradesh.

Endst. No. Shram (A)7-9/2016 Dated Shimla-171002 the Copy forwarded for information and necessary to:-

17 th January, 2017.

- 1. The Controller Printing and Stationery Department, H.P Govt. Press, Shimla-5 for information.
- 2. All the Administrative Secretaries to the Govt. of H.P. Shimla 171002.
- 3. All the Head of Departments in Himachal Pradesh.
- 4. All the Deputy Commissioners in Himachal Pradesh.

The Labour Comn.issioner-cum-Director of Employment, Himachal Pradesh, Shimla-171001 w.r.t his letter no. L&E(Lab)12-2016/General.

Under Secretary (Lab.&Emp.) to the Government of Himachal Pradesh 0177-2620672

Government of Himachal Pradesh Department of Labour & Employment

Shram(A)7-11/2016(Estt.)V-II

Dated: Shimla-2, the

13 Oct., 2022.

ADDENDUM

The Governor of Himachal Pradesh is pleased to order to add the word Deputy Labour Commissioner after the words Additional Labour Commissioner/Joint Labour Commissioner in the notification No. Shram(A)7-9/2016 dated 17th January, 2017. The remaining contents of the notification under reference shall remain the same.

By Order

Akshay Sood Secretary (Lab. & Emp.) to the Government of Himachal Pradesh.

Endst. No. As above Dated Shimla-2, the Copy forwarded for information and necessary action to:-

13 Oct., 2022.

- 1. All the Administrative Secretaries to the Government of Himachal Pradesh Shimla-2.
- 2. All the Head of Departments in Himachal Pradesh.
- 3. All the Deputy Commissioners, Himachal Pradesh.
- 4. All the Managing Directors, of Boards & Corporations, in H.P.

5. The Labour Commissioner-cum-Director of Employment, Himachal Pradesh w.r.t. his letter No. L&E(Lab)5-26/2022-PGA-Nisha dated 31.08.2022.

(Anil Kumar Katoch)

Under Secretary (Lab.&Emp.) to the Government of Himachal Pradesh Ph.0177-2880551